

No. 12-1168

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELEANOR MCCULLEN, JEAN ZARRELLA,  
GREGORY A. SMITH, ERIC CADIN, CYRIL SHEA,  
MARK BASHOUR, AND NANCY CLARK,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR  
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,  
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, NEVADA,  
NEW MEXICO, OREGON, VERMONT, WASHINGTON  
AND THE TERRITORY OF THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

---

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*

ANDREA OSER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ZAINAB A. CHAUDHRY  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

120 Broadway  
New York, NY 10271  
(212) 416-8022  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities . . . . .	i
Interest of the Amici States. . . . .	1
Statement of the Case. . . . .	3
Summary of Argument. . . . .	6
Argument . . . . .	11
I. States must have flexibility to protect access to health care facilities by methods that respond to local conditions. . . . .	11
II. The Massachusetts fixed buffer-zone law is a facially valid time-place-manner restriction that reasonably addresses the distinctive history of congestion at health care facility entrances in that State . . . . .	19
A. The Massachusetts fixed buffer- zone law is content neutral. . . . .	21
B. The Massachusetts fixed buffer-zone law satisfies the intermediate scrutiny to which content-neutral laws are subject . . . .	26
III. This case presents no occasion to revisit the Court's holding in <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> . . . . .	29
Conclusion. . . . .	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) . . . . .	25, 27, 28
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968) . . . . .	20
<i>Clift v. City of Burlington</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 614 (D. Vt. 2013), appeal pending (2d Cir.) . . . . .	18
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) . . . . .	12
<i>Edwards v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 150 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) . . . . .	19, 31
<i>Halfpap v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 2006 WL 5700261 (S.D. Fl. 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) . . . . .	20
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .	18
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1881 (2010) . . . . .	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 708 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . . .	6
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	3
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Kraeger</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2012) . . . . .	16
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Cain</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). . . . .	16
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue Nat’l</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>New York ex rel. Vacco v. Operation Rescue Nat’l</i> , 80 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 851 (1992) . . . . .	26
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986). . . . .	20, 21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	13
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W.N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC (“Turner I”)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC (“Turner II”)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) . . . . .	19, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>FEDERAL STATUTE</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 248. . . . .	13, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATE STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Cal. Penal Code § 423 . . . . .	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-122(3) . . . . .	14
D.C. Code	
§ 12-1314.02 . . . . .	13
§ 22-1314.02(a)(2) . . . . .	15
§ 22-1314.02(a)(4) . . . . .	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5808. . . . .	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-277.4. . . . .	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266	
§ 120E <sup>1/2</sup> . . . . .	i, 14
§ 120E <sup>1/2</sup> (b). . . . .	5, 22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5 § 4684-B(2). . . . .	15
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 10-204(c) . . . . .	13
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.20198 . . . . .	13
Minn. Stat. § 609.7495. . . . .	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-110. . . . .	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 449.760. . . . .	13
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 79-m. . . . .	13, 15
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 240.70 - 240.71 . . . . .	13, 15
N.C. Gen Stat. § 14-277.2 . . . . .	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.365(1)(E). . . . .	13
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 9A.50.020. . . . .	13
§ 9A.50.020(2) . . . . .	15
§ 9A.50.020(4). . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Wisc. Stat. § 943.145 . . . . .	13
1999 N.Y. Laws ch. 635 § 2 . . . . .	15
2000 Mass. Acts ch. 217	
§ 2 . . . . .	3
§ 2(e) . . . . .	3
2007 Mass. Acts ch. 155 . . . . .	5
1999 N.Y. Legis. Ann. . . . .	15
 <b>MUNICIPAL LAWS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Burlington, Vt., City Ordinance §§ 12-111 to 21-115 . . . . .	14
Chicago, Ill., Code of Ordinances § 8-4-010(k) . . . . .	14
Concord, N.H., Code of Ordinances §§ 4-9-1 to 4-9-3 . . . . .	15
Los Angeles, Cal., Mun. Code § 56.45(b) . . . . .	15
N.Y.C. , N.Y., Admin. Code §§ 8-801 to 8-807 . . . . .	16
Oakland, Cal., Code of Ordinances §§ 8.52.010 to 8.52.060 . . . . .	14
Pittsburgh, Pa., Code of Ordinances § 623.04 . . . . .	14
Portland, Me., City Code § 17-110 . . . . .	14
Sacramento, Cal., City Code § 12.96.020 . . . . .	14
San Diego, Cal., Mun. Code § 52.1001 . . . . .	14
San Francisco, Cal., Police Code §§ 4302 - 4303 . . . . .	14
San Jose, Cal., Code of Ordinances § 10.08.030 . . . . .	14
Santa Barbara, Cal., City Ordinance § 9.99.020 . . . . .	14
2009 N.Y.C. Legis. Ann. . . . .	14
